MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Fifth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1964, Title 3 Section 164, Subsection 6.

THE KNOWLTON AND McLeary Company
Farmington, Maine
1971

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Fifth Legislature

1971

5. Failure to enforce educational test. A registrar or deputy who knowingly or willfully fails or refuses to require an applicant for registration to prove that he can read and write as provided in section 241;

Effective September 23, 1971

Chapter 66

AN ACT Relating to Lascivious Speech or Behavior in Public Places.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., T. 17, § 3758, repealed and replaced. Section 3758 of Title 17 of the Revised Statutes, as amended by section 20-A of chapter 590 of the public laws of 1969, is repealed and the following enacted in place thereof:

§ 3758. Lascivious speech or behavior in public places

Whoever is lascivious in speech or behavior in any public place, upon conviction, shall be punished by a fine of not more than \$100 or by imprisonment for not more than 30 days, or by both.

Effective September 23, 1971

Chapter 67

AN ACT Relating to Use of Power Boats on Long Pond, Oxford County.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., T. 38, § 245, additional. Title 38 of the Revised Statutes is amended by adding a new section 245 to read as follows:

§ 245. Long Pond, Oxford County

No person, except officers empowered to enforce this subchapter, shall operate a motorboat having more than 6 horsepower on Long Lake, Town of Denmark, Oxford County.

Effective September 23, 1971

Chapter 68

AN ACT Authorizing the Recording of Certified Copies of Petitions, Decrees and Orders Filed Pursuant to the Federal Bankruptcy Act.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., T. 33, § 669, additional. Title 33 of the Revised Statutes is amended by adding a new section 669, to read as follows:

§ 669. Copies of bankruptcy orders and decrees

At any time after a petition in bankruptcy is filed, or a decree of adjudication or an order approving the trustee's bond is made, pursuant to the Federal Bankruptcy Act of 1898, as amended, the bankrupt, trustee, receiver, custodian, referee or any creditor may record a certified copy of such petition, with the schedules omitted, or of such decree or order in the registry of deeds for any county or district wherein the bankrupt owns or has an interest in any land.

Effective September 23, 1971

Chapter 69

AN ACT Relating to Inspection of Motorcycles and Motor Driven Cycles.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. R. S., T. 29, § 2122, amended. The first sentence of section 2122 of Title 29 of the Revised Statutes, as amended by section 3 of chapter 202 of the public laws of 1965, is further amended to read as follows:

The Chief of the State Police shall require twice each year that every vehicle registered in this State, except motorcycles and motor driven cycles, be inspected at an official inspection station, duly appointed and certified as such by the Chief of the State Police, to determine the proper adjustment and sufficiency of the following required equipment: Brakes, lights, safety seat belts on 1966 and subsequent models, running gear, wheels, tires, horns, glazing, mechanical windshield wipers, rear view mirrors, reflectors, exhaust system and body components.

Sec. 2. R. S., T. 29, § 2122, amended. The first paragraph of section 2122 of Title 29 of the Revised Statutes, as amended by section 3 of chapter 202 of the public laws of 1965, is further amended by inserting after the first sentence the following new sentence:

Motorcycles and motor driven cycles shall be inspected once annually.

Effective September 23, 1971

Chapter 70

AN ACT Relating to Transporting Piranhas, Catfish and Fresh-water Fish.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., T. 12, § 2751-A, amended. The first paragraph of section 2751-A of Title 12 of the Revised Statutes, as enacted by section 29 of chapter 448 of the public laws of 1965, is amended to read as follows: